A RESOLUTION ADOPTING A REVISED SCHEDULE OF RATES FOR WATER SERVICE, MODIFYING CLASSIFICATIONS, AND REPEALING ALL OTHER RESOLUTIONS, OR PARTS OF RESOLUTIONS IN CONFLICT THEREWITH

WHEREAS, the Commissioners of Public Utility District No. 1 of Clark County, Washington, have periodically established a Tariff Schedule of Water Rates to meet changing requirements; and

WHEREAS, the District Commission finds it advisable in assessing revenue requirements to produce a more satisfactory flow of cash from revenues for construction, additional debt service, the increased cost of maintenance and operations, and other costs of doing business; and

WHEREAS, Staff studies find and the reports recommend that the rates should be adjusted and classifications modified in order to promote a more efficient and sound operation of the water utility; and

WHEREAS, public meetings have given customers the opportunity to comment on the proposed rate changes and classification modifications;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of Public Utility District No. 1 of Clark County, Washington, assembled this 17th day of January, 2012, as follows:

- Section 1. The rates and classifications as set forth in the attached schedule are hereby adopted as the rate schedule for water service by the District from and after the effective dates hereof, as set herein.
- Section 2. The effective date of Section 1 and application of rates authorized therein is February 1, 2012, and all consumption prior to such date is charged at the rates in effect prior to the effective date of this resolution. In implementing this resolution, the district will prorate bills as if water consumption occurred at a constant rate during the billing period in which the effective date of this resolution occurs.

Section 3. All other prior Resolution or parts of Resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed as of the effective date hereof.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 17th day of January, 2012.

President

ATTEST:

Secretary Manney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RATE SCHEDULES FOR WATER SERVICE

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF CLARK COUNTY

Rever Clas		Page Number
1	Residential Single Family	2
11	Residential Multi-Family	3
3	Commercial	4
0	Public Authorities	5
5	Other Public Authorities (Special Contracts)	6
2	Private Fire Hydrants	7

WATER SYSTEM

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

This revenue class applies to all single-family residences and single-family mobile homes.

MONTHLY CHARGE

The sum of the basic charge per meter and the volume charge for water used.

MONTHLY VOLUME CHARGE

\$1.85 per 100 cubic feet (ccf) – Block 1 \$2.40 per 100 cubic feet (ccf) – Block 2 \$2.95 per 100 cubic feet (ccf) – Block 3

These rates will be applied on a daily basis using a 30-day average.

MONTHLY BASIC CHARGE

Schedule (Suffix)	Meter	Basic Charge	Block 1	Block 2	Block 3
			(Cubic Feet)	(Cubic Feet)	(Cubic Feet)
51 (A or A/B Meter)	5/8" x ¾" or ¾"	\$ 9.00	0 – 1,800	1,801 – 3,600	Over 3,600
52 (B Meter)	1"	\$16.10	0 - 4,500	4,501 – 9,000	Over 9,000
55 (C Meter)	1 1/2"	\$36.00	0 - 9,000	9,001 - 18,000	Over 18,000

TERMS OF SERVICE

Service under this rate is subject to the District's general terms and conditions for water service. The District reserves the right to regulate at all times the hours when customers will be permitted to use District water for nonessential household purposes.

WATER SYSTEM

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE MULTIPLE FAMILY

APPLICABILITY

This rate class applies to all multiple family units of two or more units including apartments and mobile home courts.

MONTHLY CHARGE

The sum of the basic charge per meter and the volume charge for water used.

MONTHLY VOLUME CHARGE

\$1.85 per 100 cubic feet (ccf) – Block 1 \$2.40 per 100 cubic feet (ccf) – Block 2 \$2.95 per 100 cubic feet (ccf) – Block 3

These rates will be applied on a daily basis using a 30-day average.

MONTHLY BASIC CHARGE AND VOLUME PER BLOCK

	Schedule (Suffix)	<u>Meter</u>	Basic Charge	Block 1 (Cubic Feet)	Block 2 (Cubic Feet)	Block 3 (Cubic Feet)
	53 (A or A/B Meter)	5/8" x 3/4" or 3/4"	\$ 9.00	0 - 1,800	1,801 – 3,600	Over 3,600
	54 (B Meter)	1"	\$ 16.10	0 - 4,500	4,501 - 9,000	Over 9,000
	55 (C Meter)	1 ½"	\$ 36.00	0 - 9,000	9,001 - 18,000	Over 18,000
	56 (D Meter)	2"	\$ 64.15	0 - 18,000	18,001 - 36,000	Over 36,000
	57 (E Meter)	3"	\$ 144.00	0 - 41,400	41,401 - 82,800	Over 82,800
	58 (F Meter)	4"	\$ 256.05	0 - 73,800	73,801 - 147,600	Over 147,600
	59 (G Meter)	6"	\$ 572.80	0 - 165,600	165,601 - 331,200	Over 331,200
-	60 (H Meter)	8"	-\$1018.15	0 - 295,200	295,201 - 590,400	Over 590,400

TERMS OF SERVICE

Service under this rate is subject to the District's general terms and conditions for water service. The District reserves the right to regulate at all times the hours when customers will be permitted to use District water for any nonessential household purposes.

WATER SYSTEM

COMMERCIAL SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

This revenue class applies to all nonresidential service not otherwise specifically classified.

MONTHLY CHARGE

The sum of the basic charge per meter and the volume charge for water used.

MONTHLY VOLUME CHARGE

\$1.85 per 100 cubic feet (ccf) – Block 1 \$2.40 per 100 cubic feet (ccf) – Block 2 \$2.95 per 100 cubic feet (ccf) – Block 3

These rates will be applied on a daily basis using a 30-day average.

MONTHLY BASIC CHARGE AND VOLUME PER BLOCK

Schedule (Suffix)	Meter	Basic Charge	Block 1	Block 2	Block 3
			(Cubic Feet)	(Cubic Feet)	(Cubic Feet)
53 (A or A/B Meter)	5/8" x ¾" or ¾"	\$ 9.00	0 - 1,800	1,801 – 3,600	Over 3,600
54 (B Meter)	1"	\$ 16.10	0 - 4,500	4,501 - 9,000	Over 9,000
55 (C Meter)	1 1/2"	\$ 36.00	0 - 9,000	9,001 – 18,000	Over 18,000
56 (D Meter)	2"	\$ 64.15	0 – 18,000	18,001 - 36,000	Over 36,000
57 (E Meter)	3"	\$ 144.00	0 - 41,400	41,401 - 82,800	Over 82,800
58 (F Meter)	4"	\$ 256.05	0 - 73,800	73,801 - 147,600	Over 147,600
59 (G Meter)	6"	\$ 572.80	0 - 165,600	165,601 - 331,200	Over 331,200
60 (H Meter)	8"	\$1018.15	0 - 295,200	295,201 - 590,400	Over 590,400

TERMS OF SERVICE

Service under this rate is subject to the District's general terms and conditions for water service. The District reserves the right to regulate at all times the hours when customers will be permitted to use District water for any nonessential household purposes.

WATER SYSTEM

PUBLIC AUTHORITIES SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

This revenue class applies to schools, municipalities, political subdivisions, or agencies of county, state, or federal governments.

MONTHLY CHARGE

The sum of the basic charge per meter and the volume charge for water used.

MONTHLY VOLUME CHARGE

\$1.85 per 100 cubic feet (ccf) – Block 1 \$2.40 per 100 cubic feet (ccf) – Block 2 \$2.95 per 100 cubic feet (ccf) – Block 3

These rates will be applied on a daily basis using a 30-day average.

MONTHLY BASIC CHARGE AND VOLUME PER BLOCK

Schedule (Suffix)	Meter	Basic Charge	Block 1	Block 2	Block 3
			(Cubic Feet)	(Cubic Feet)	(Cubic Feet)
53 (A or A/B Meter)	5/8" x ¾" or ¾"	\$ 9.00	0 1,800	1,801 – 3,600	Over 3,600
54 (B Meter)	1"	\$ 16.10	0 - 4,500	4,501 - 9,000	Over 9,000
55 (C Meter)	1 1/2"	\$ 36.00	0 - 9,000	9,001 18,000	Over 18,000
56 (D Meter)	2"	\$ 64.15	0 – 18,000	18,001 - 36,000	Over 36,000
57 (E Meter)	3"	\$ 144.00	0 - 41,400	41,401 - 82,800	Over 82,800
58 (F Meter)	4"	\$ 256.05	0 - 73,800	73,801 – 147,600	Over 147,600
59 (G Meter)	6"	\$ 572.80	0 - 165,600	165,601 - 331,200	Over 331,200
60 (H Meter)	8"	\$1018.15	0 - 295,200	295,201 - 590,400	Over 590,400

TERMS OF SERVICE

Service under this rate is subject to the District's general terms and conditions for water service. The District reserves the right to regulate at all times the hours when customers will be permitted to use District water for any nonessential household purposes.

Public Utility District No. 1 of Clark County Vancouver, Washington

REVENUE CLASS 5

WATER SYSTEM

OTHER PUBLIC AUTHORITIES

SPECIAL CONTRACTS

APPLICABILITY

This revenue class applies to governmental agencies having special contractual arrangements with the District for net billing of water supplied applicable only to public authorities.

MONTHLY RATE VOLUME CHARGE

Net billing rate reflecting the net cost of service

TERMS OF SERVICE

Service under this rate is subject to the District's special contracts and agreements with the governmental agencies.

WATER SYSTEM

PRIVATE FIRE HYDRANTS

APPLICABILITY

This revenue class applies to private fire hydrants used to meet private fire protection.

MONTHLY RATE VOLUME CHARGE

\$25.50 PER PRIVATE HYDRANT

TERMS OF SERVICE

Service will be made available only at locations on water mains of not less than six inches in diameter. The private fire hydrants shall be subject to approval by Clark Public Utilities, and in any event, shall meet all fire flow requirements of the appropriate regulatory agencies. The District's general terms and conditions for water service shall apply.

FEE SCHEDULES FOR WATER SERVICE

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF CLARK COUNTY

Character of Service	Page Number
Service Installation Fees	9
Meter and Meter Set Fees	9
Water - system development (SDC)	10
Miscellaneous Fees	10

Schedule of Fees and Charges

WATER

SERVICEINSTALLATION FEES

Service Size	Fee
Up to 1"	\$2,200
1 ½ " and larger	Time and Materials

Customers requesting services larger than one inch will be billed for time and material costs for the installation of the service.

METER SET FEES

**Meter Size	**Fee
5/8" X 3/4" or 3/4"	\$355-\$370
1"	\$460
1 ½"	\$670
2"	\$1,130
3"	\$1,480
4"	\$2,320
6"	\$3,760

^{**}Meter size and fees revised 07/14/15 per Resolution #7196, copy attached.

For meters $1\,\%$ " and larger the meter set fee is payable at the time of application for water service.

9 Effective Date: February 1, 2012

Resolution No. 6974

Date of Issue: January 17, 2012

Schedule of Fees and Charges

WATER

SERVICE INSTALLATION FEES

Service Size	Fee
Up to 1"	\$2,200
1 ½ " and larger	Time and Materials

Customers requesting services larger than one inch will be billed for time and material costs for the installation of the service.

METER SET FEES

**Meter Size	**Fee
5/8" X 3/4" or 3/4"	\$355-\$370
1"	\$460
1½"	\$670
2"	\$1,130
3"	\$1,480
4"	\$2,230
6"	\$3,760

^{**}Meter size and fees revised 07/14/15 per Resolution #7196, copy attached.

For meters $1 \frac{1}{2}$ " and larger the meter set fee is payable at the time of application for water service.

9 Effective Date: February 1, 2012

Resolution No. 6974

Date of Issue: January 17, 2012

SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT CHARGE

Meter Size	Fee
5/8" x ¾"	\$ 2,900
3/4"	\$ 4,170
1"	\$ 7,430
1 ½"	\$ 16,710
2"	\$ 29,690
3"	\$ 66,810
4"	\$ 118,790
6"	\$ 267,270
8"	\$ 475,130

For meters 1 ½" and larger the System Development Charge is payable at the time of application for water service.

IV. MISCELLANEOUS FEES

Unauthorized Connection or Unauthorized Use: \$350 administrative charge plus actual time, materials and usage

Temporary Water Service (Hydrant) \$75 installation

\$4 per day

\$1.85 per 100 cubic feet usage

RESOLUTION NO. 7196

A RESOLUTION REVISING WATER METER SET FEES

WHEREAS, the Commissioners of Public Utility District No. 1 of Clark County, Washington, periodically revises the charges for water services to reflect the cost of service; and

WHEREAS, studies performed by staff have found that the cost of new water metering equipment has increased and that the current meter set fees are insufficient to recover this cost; and

WHEREAS, staff recommends that the water meter set fees be adjusted to recover this cost; and

WHEREAS, the Commission finds that it is necessary to increase the fees associated with the placement of water meters in order to better reflect the actual cost of providing this service; and

WHEREAS, public meetings have given customers the opportunity to testify on this proposed fee change;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of Public Utility District No. 1 of Clark County, Washington, as follows:

- Section 1. The fees for setting water meters, as set forth in the attached schedule, are hereby adopted.
- Section 2. These new fees will become effective on July 14, 2015.
- Section 3. Once the new fees become effective, the prior water meter set fees are repealed.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 14^{th} day of July 2015.

President

ATTEST:

Secretary

METER SET FEES

Meter Size	Fee
5/8"	\$ 355
3/4"	\$ 370
1"	\$ 460
1 1/2"	\$ 670
2"	\$1,130
3"	\$1,480
4"	\$2,320
6"	\$3,760

For meters 1 $\frac{1}{2}$ and larger, the meter set fee must be paid at the time of application for water service.